16 Connection Fees collected = $1,500 x REUs added per Projected Customer Count Proforma. In Year 5, $2,450,000 toward expansion of 0.25 MGD WWTP to 0.6 MGD
17 N/A
18 Developer Rebate of $1,500 per REUs added per Projected Customer Count Proforma

N/A
Line 16 + Line 17 - Line 18 - Line 19

21 N/A
22 N/A
23 $1,250,000 of $2,45,000 plant expansion financed thru long term debt.
24 N/A
25 N/A
26 N/A
27 N/A
28 $1,200,000 of $2,450,000 plant expansion financed thru funds provided by owners and retained earnings
29 Line 21 - Line 22 + Line 23 - Line 24 - Line 25 + Line 26 - Line 27 + Line 28
30 Line 15 - Line 20 + Line 29
31 Cash balance at the end of the previous year
32 Line 30 + Line 31

COST OF CAPITAL FOR RATE MAKING PURPOSES

WEIGHTED
CAPITAL COST COST RETURN ON

Line No. RATIO RATE RATE RATE BASE

1 Long-term debt ' 51.02% 5.25% 2.68% $ 65,625.00

2 Equity ' 40.82% 10.00% 4.08% $ 100,000.00

3 Retained Earnings ^ 8.16% 10.00% 0.82% $ 20,000.00

4 Total 100.00% 7.58% $ 185,625.00

Attachment A
Name:
1 est Yr

Briar Chapel Utilities
2013

COST OF SERVICE
ro

Sewer Sewer Forma of
f?

Sewer Pro Forma Total 3

Per Forma Cost of Cost of p
Line No. Operating Expenses Books Adjustments Service Service 3 <D Basis for Budget

1 Salaries and wages - Employees $ 19,947 00 $ - $ 19,947.00 $ 19,947.00 4% From SOU 2013 Annual Report
2 Salaries and wages - Bonus $ - $ - $ - $ - 0%
3 Employee benefits $ - $ - $ - $ - 0%
4 Intercompany Expense $ - $ - $ - $ - 0%
5 Primary Sludge Disposal $ - $ - $ - $ - 0%
6 Biosolids Disposal $ -- $ 14,580 00 $ 14,580.00 $ 14,580.00 3% Adjustment for sludge disposal
7 Purchased Water and Sewer $ 945 00 $ - s 945.00 $ 945.00 0% From SOU 2013 Annual Report
8 Purchased Communication - Phone line $ 3,711 00 $ - $ 3,711.00 $ 3,711.00 1% From BOU 2013 Annual Report
9 Purchased Power - Plant & Collection $ 61,060 00 $ - s 61,060.00 $ 61,060.00 12% From BOU 2013 Annual Report

10 Purchased Chemicals $ 15,656 00 $ - $ 15,656.00 $ 15,656.00 3% From ECU 2013 Annual Report
11 Contractual Services - other $ 29,066 00 $ - $ 29,066.00 $ 29,066.00 6% From ECU 2013 Annual Report
12 Contractual Services - Accounting $ 4,869 00 $ - s 4,869.00 $ 4,869.00 1% From ECU 2013 Annual Report
13 Contractual Services - Legal $ 5,773 00 $ - s 5,773.00 $ 5,773.00 1% From ECU 2013 Annual Report
14 Contractual Services - ORC $ 53,700 00 $ 63,860 00 $ 117,560.00 $ 117,560.00 23% From ECU 2013 Annual Report with adjustment for new fee structure for additional services
15 Contractual Services - Lab Testing $ 136 00 $ - s 136.00 $ 136.00 0% From ECU 2013 Annual Report
16 Billing $ $ 29,820 00 $ 29,820.00 $ 29,820.00 6% From fee structure in agreement & Lockbox charge
17 Supplies $ $ - $ - $ - 0%
18 Maintenance $ 104,656 00 $ - s 104,656.00 $ 104,656.00 21% From ECU 2013 Annual Report
19 Maintenance - Collection/Distribution $ - $ - $ - $ - 0%
11 Leases $ - $ - $ $ - 0%
19 Transportation expense $ 2,806 00 $ - s 2,806.00 $ 2,805.00 1% From ECU 2013 Annual Report
20 Insurance $ 15,895 00 $ - s 15,895.00 $ 15,895.00 3% From ECU 2013 Annual Report
21 Closing Cost & Franchising Expense (amoniized overs years) $ $ - $ - $ - 0%
22 Other Misc Expense $ 74,949 00 $ - $ 74,949.00 $ 74,949.00 15% Administrative and Office = $65,860 and $2195 for bond (From ECU 2013 Annual Report)
23 Permits $ 2,120 00 $ - $ 2,120.00 $ 2,120.00 0% From ECU 2013 Annual Report

24 Total 0 & M Expenses S 395,289.00 s 108,260.00 $ 503,549.00 s 503,549.00 71%

25 Depreciation expenses $ $ 201,251 80 s 201,251.80 s 201,251.80 28%
26 Amontzation of CIAG $ $ - $ - $ - 0%
27 Amortization of acquisition adjustment $ $ - $ - $ - 0%
28 Taxes Other $ 2,338 00 $ - s 2,338.00 $ 2,338.00 0%
29 Total Deprecation, Amort & Taxes Other $2,338 $201,262 $203,590 $203,590 29%

100%

100%

0%

100%

29%

100%

100%

0%

100%

30 Total Operating Expenses $397,627 $309,512 $707,139 $707,139

29%

100%

100%

0%

100%

29%

100%

100%

0%

100%

31 Cost of Service $397,627 $309,512 $707,139 $707,139

29%

100%

100%

0%

100%

32 NGUC Regulatory Fee $«48 5/ $0 $849 $849

29%

100%

100%

0%

100% 33 Total Cost of Service $398,476 $309,512 $707,987 $707,987

29%

100%

100%

0%

100%

From SOU 2013 Annual Report

0.12%

Rate Analysis

Attachment B
Briar Chapel Utility Depreciation Calculation

Useful Life of Wastewater Assets
ONSWC Asset Expected Useful NCUC Balance Original Original Weighing Straight Line CIAC Utility Straight Line

Descriptions Life (years) Sheet Category Cost NCUC Asset Description Cost Allocated Factor Depreciation Percentage Basis Depreciation
Wastewater System
Pipes 50 Mains (excl service connections) $5,902,905.36 Mains $ 2,951,452.68 0.5 $ 59,029.05 80.0% $ 590,290.54 $ 11,805.81

Manholes 50 Mains $ 2,951,452.68 0.5 $ 59,029.05 80.0% $ 590,290.54 $ 11,805.81